SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 18-38

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR CERTAIN SERVICES OF THE VILLAGE INCLUDING CEMETERY FEES AND PERMIT FEES

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

TERRY FOUNTAIN
BRETT GERGER
NINA LINDHORST
RYAN MANN
MATT MAU
PAUL SCHERSCHEL
Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of

on July 10th, 2018

Sorling Northrup – 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

ORDINANCE NO. 18-38

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR CERTAIN SERVICES OF THE VILLAGE INCLUDING CEMETERY FEES AND PERMIT FEES

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham (hereinafter, the "Village"), an Illinois municipal corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board previously adopted fees and charges in relation to cemetery services and various permit fees for buildings, contractor registration and tree trimming; and

WHEREAS, to match the cost of providing services, the Village Board desires to raise the charges and fees as set forth in this Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

- **Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- **Section 2.** Amendment to Title XV. Appendix B, subsections (A) through (D), to Title XV, Chapter 150 in the Village Code shall be amended as follows:
 - (A) Building permit fee. \$.15 .20 per square foot, or \$70 \$85, whichever is greater
 - (B) Mechanical permit fee. \$70-\$85
 - (C) Electrical permit fee. \$70-\$85
 - (D) Plumbing permit fee. \$70 \$85
- Section 3. Amendment to Title XV. Title IX, Chapter 91, Section 91.08(A) in the Village Code shall be amended as follows:
 - (A) The following schedule of fees and charges is established with respect to acquisition of burial plots from and with respect to grave openings and closings by the village in Chatham Memorial and Chatham Community Cemetery:
 - (1) Effective upon the passage of this section, the "phase-in" schedule of fees for the purchase of a burial plot in issuance of a deed will be as follows:
 - (a) \$25 if purchased on or before July 19, 1990.

- (b) \$100 if purchased on or after July 20, 1990 and on or before August 19, 1990.
- (c) \$200 if purchased on or after August 20, 1990 and on or before October 19, 1990.
- (d) \$400 if purchased on or after October 20, 1990 and on or before July 09, 2018.
- (e) If purchased on or after July 10, 2018 the sum of \$500 per burial plot (grave).
- (2) For a grave opening or closing there shall be charged the sum of \$450 \$500, including weekends and holidays.
- (3) Opening and closing for a cremation, there shall be a charge of \$75 \$125, including weekends and holidays.
- (4) For each set of corner stones, there shall be a charge of \$50 \$60.
- **Section 4.** Additional Charges & Fees. The following permit costs and fees shall also be set as follows and the Village Code amended to reflect same:
 - (A) The Building Permit Electric Meter Fee shall be \$140
 - (B) The Contractor Annual Registration shall be \$25
 - (C) The Tree Trimming Permit shall be \$30
- **Section 5**. Severability. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction finds this ordinance or any provision hereof to be invalid or unenforceable as applied, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this ordinance and the application thereof to the greatest extent permitted by law.
- **Section 6.** Repeal and Savings Clause. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- **Section 7**. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by law.

PASSED this 10 day of July, 2018.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	*			
BRETT GERGER	*			
NINA LINDHORST			×	
RYAN MANN	×			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	×			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	5	0		

APPR	COVED by the Preside	nt of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 10 day of
July	, 2018.	Dolch
(Dave Kimsey, Village President
Attest:	7 016	

Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk